To the best of the Company’s knowledge, information and belief and having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are independent

professional, institutional or other investors who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are

third parties independent of and not connected with any directors, chief executive or

substantial shareholder(s) of the Company or its subsidiaries or any of their respective

associates.

The net proceeds, after the deduction of the placing commission and other related expenses,

are approximately HK$7.86 million as disclosed in the Announcement, of which

approximately HK$7.54 million will be applied to the repayment of all the outstanding loan

indebted to Hong Kong Builders Finance Limited and approximately HK$0.32 million will be

applied for general working capital of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing;

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares % (approx.)

Number of

Shares % (approx.)

New Cove (Note 1) 37,500,000 65.58 37,500,000 62.71

Public Shareholders

Mr. Wang Xiaofei (Note 2) 2,304,000 4.03 2,304,000 3.85

Mr. Du Juanhong (Note 3) 1,065,800 1.86 1,065,800 1.78

Other public Shareholders 16,313,104 28.53 16,313,104 27.28

The Placing Agent 96 0.00 96 0.00

The Placees (Note 4) — — 2,620,000 4.38

Total: 57,183,000 100.00 59,803,000 100.00

Notes:

1. New Cove is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Eternity.

2. Mr. Wang Xiaofei was an executive Director before his resignation on 25 May 2014.

3. Mr. Du Juanhong was a non-executive Director before his resignation on 3 June 2014.

– 2 –

4. All of the Placees procured by Placing Agent under the Placing are Independent Third Parties and none of

them has become a substantial shareholder immediately after the completion of the Placing.

ADJUSTMENT TO THE CONVERSION PRICE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The auditors of the Company have reviewed the terms of the instrument constituting the